

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA, ATTORNEY GENERAL )  
CHARLES J. CRIST, JR., in his )  
official capacity, FLORIDA ) Case No. SC04-2186  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, JOHN ) Lt. 4D02-4485  
AGWUNOBI, M.D., SECRETARY, )  
in his official capacity, and )  
FLORIDA BOARD OF MEDICINE, )  
 )  
Appellants, )  
vs. )  
 )  
PRESIDENTIAL WOMEN’S CENTER, )  
MICHAEL BENJAMIN, M.D., NORTH )  
FLORIDA WOMEN’S HEALTH AND )  
COUNSELING SERVICES, INC., ET AL., )  
 )  
Appellees. )  
\_\_\_\_\_)

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS,  
FLORIDA SECTION  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

---

Kotzen Law  
224 Datura Street, Suite #1115  
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401  
(561) 833-4399 tel. (561) 833-1730 fax  
[JBKotzen@aol.com](mailto:JBKotzen@aol.com) electronic mail  
Jo Ann Barone Kotzen, Esq.  
Counsel for Amicus Curiae American College of Obstetricians  
and Gynecologists, Florida Section (ACOG-FS)  
March 10, 2005

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents ..... i

Table of Citations ..... ii

Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae ..... 1

Summary of Argument ..... 2

Argument ..... 3

Issue I ..... 3  
    The Act is an unconstitutional intrusion  
    Upon the physician-patient relationship.

Issue II ..... 7  
    The Informed Consent provisions of the  
    Act violate fundamental provisions of  
    Informed consent.

Issue III ..... 12  
    The Act fails to provide physicians with  
    Adequate notice of their obligations and  
    Fails to provide adequate standards for  
    Enforcement.

Conclusion ..... 17

Certificate of Service ..... 18

Certificate of Compliance ..... 18

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>Aztec Motel, Inc. v. State, ex. rel., Faircloth</i> , 251 So.2d 849 (Fla. 1971) .....	13
<i>Canterbury v. Spence</i> , 464 F.2d 772, 780 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 409 U.S. 1064 (1972) .....	8
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc.</i> 462 U.S. 416 (1983), <i>overruled in part</i> , <i>Planned Parenthood of</i> <i>Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	9
<i>Coalutti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979) .....	13, 16
<i>D'Alemberte v. Anderson</i> 349 So.2d 164 (Fla. 1977) .....	12
<i>Ferris v. Turlington</i> , 510 So.2d 292 (Fla. 1987) .....	16
<i>Gouveia v. Phillips</i> , 823 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2002) .....	5-6
<i>Graynerd v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	12, 13
<i>In re Dubreuil</i> , 629 So.2d 819 (Fla. 1993) .....	3
<i>In re Guardianship of Browning</i> , 568 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1990) .....	3
<i>In re T.W.</i> , 551 So.2d 1186 (Fla. 1989) .....	4, 7
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	13
<i>N. Fla. Women's Health &amp; Counseling Servs., Inc. v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003) .....	4

<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	9
<i>State ex rel. Vining v. Fla. Real Estate Comm.</i> , 281 So.2d 487 (Fla. 1973) .....	16
<i>State v. Barquet</i> , 262 So.2d 431 (Fla. 1972) .....	16
<i>State v. Presidential Women’s Center</i> 884 So.2d 526 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2004) .....	6, 12
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986), <i>overruled in part</i> , <i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	9, 11
<i>Winfield v. Div. of Pari-Mutuel Wagering</i> , 477 So.2d 544 (Fla. 1985) .....	7

**STATUTES**

Section 390.0111(3), Fla. Stat. ....	4, 5
Section 390.0111(3)(a)3 .....	14
Section 390.0111(3)(b) .....	14, 15, 16
Section 390.0111(3)(c) .....	15
Section 766.103, Fla. Stat .....	5, 8
Section 766.103(1)(a)1 .....	8
Section 766.103(2) .....	8

**CONSTITUTIONS**

Article I, Section 23, Florida Constitution .....	3
---	---

**OTHER**

Chapter 97-151, Laws of Florida ..... 4

F. Rozovsky, *Consent to Treatment: A Practical Guide*,  
Section 1.16.4 (2d Ed. 1990) ..... 10

President's Commission for the Study of Ethical  
Problems in Medicine and Bio-Medical  
and Behavioral Research, (1982)  
*Making Health Care Decisions*, ..... 9-10

Section 8.08, Code of Medical Ethic of the  
American Medical Association ..... 11
